
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTIFICATION

PROCEEDINGS OF THE DIRECTOR OF PANCHAYATS

Sub :- Department of Panchayats - Establishment - Seniority lists of Assistant                   
                       Director of Panchayats, Deputy Director of Panchayats, Joint Director 
                       of Panchayats and Additional Director of Panchayats - orders issued.

Ref  :-  1. This office notice of even No. dated 12-10-2021.
                        2. G.O. (Rt.) No. 30/2022/LSGD dated 06-01-2022.
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                       4. This office notice of even No. dated 18-06-2022.
                       5. G.O. (Rt.) No. 1555/2022/LSGD dated 29-06-2022.

Order No.PAN/12200/2021-E11(DP)(1)  Dated: 05-08-2022.

        The draft  seniority/gradation lists  of Assistant Director of Panchayats,  Deputy Director of

Panchayats, Joint Director of Panchayats and Additional Director of Panchayats from 01-01-2018 to

30-09-2021 were published vide this office notice read as 1st above inviting objections and suggestions.

           Four objections from Sri Arun T.J., Sri Vidhu.A.Menon, Sri Joy K.J., Sri Benny Joseph were

received for correcting the mistakes crept in the test qualified date, date of birth, entry of probation

declaration date, date of entry in service, date of retirement & educational qualification in the seniority/

gradation lists and one  objection from Sri Joy John  for  re arranging the seniority position in the cadre

of Joint Director of Panchayats. As per the reference read as 2nd above the government entrusted the

Director of Panchayats to hear the objections for and against the draft seniority/gradation lists.

             All the objections & suggestions received in time have been examined in detail. The objections

filed by Sri Arun T.J., Sri Vidhu.A.Menon, Sri Joy K.J., Sri Benny Joseph are found genuine while

verifying their service books and necessary changes have been made in the seniority/gradation lists.

The objection raised by Sri Joy John is found genuine and valid. Sri Joy John was included as serial no.

15 in the draft seniority/gradation list. The Department Promotion Committee (Higher) held on 02-06-

2021 decided to include Sri Joy John as serial no. 3A in the select list in the cadre of Joint Director of

Panchayats for 2019. Sri Joy John has been promoted to the cadre of Joint Director of Panchayats as

per the order no. G.O. (Rt.) 679/2020/LSGD dated 19-03-2020. Hence the objection raised by Sri Joy

John  is  finalized  by  re  arranging  the  seniority  position  from  serial  no.15  to  serial  no.7  in  the

seniority/gradation list.

         The draft seniority list has been extended from 01-01-2018 to 31-12-2021 by including the

officials who were promoted to the cadres of Assistant Director of Panchayats, Deputy Director of

Panchayats,  Joint  Director  of  Panchayats  from  01-10-2021  to  31-12-2021  and  a  second  draft

seniority/gradation lists  from 01-01-2018 to 31-12-2021 was published as per reference read as 3rd

above. Only one objection from Sri Shaji Joseph Cherukarakunel was received for correcting his date

of entry in service. The objection raised by Sri Shaji Joseph Cherukarakkunnel was found genuine by

verifying the service book and necessary change is made in the final seniority/gradation list.
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       Accordingly the second draft seniority lists of Assistant Director of Panchayats, Deputy Director of

Panchayats, Joint Director of Panchayats and Additional Director of Panchayats are hereby finalized as

per the reference  5th Government order above and the same is annexed to this order.

H. DINEHAN IAS
                                                                                                              DIRECTOR OF PANCHAYATS

         Copy to:-
                        1. Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD (with C/L).
                        2. Additional Director of Panchayats.
                        3. Joint Directors of Panchayats.
                        4. All Deputy/Assistant Director of Panchayats.
                        5.  System Manager, O/o The Director of Panchayats (for publishing in the website).     
                        6.  Stock File.
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SL No. Name with PEN Date of Birth  Promotion order No. & Date 
Qualification

Gen MOP Act PT

1 911 27/03/1963 B Com 11/88 01/90 05/89 14/03/1988 04/07/2018  31-03-2019

2 Salim Gopal [638588] 924 11/03/1963 B Com 11/90 12/92 06/91 11/07/1989 04/07/2018  31-03-2019

3 Joy John [577721] 948 02/03/1964 BSc 10/87 10/87 10/87 18/04/1987 04/07/2018 31/03/2020

4 K.Sudhakaran 952 24/07/1962 Degree 06/90 01/91 01/91 01/01/1989 04/07/2018 31/07/2018

5 P.J.James [295577] 1000A 04/12/1976 BA 07/13 01/14 01/14 02/02/2013 04/07/2018 31/12/2032

6 M.P.Shanavas [584751] 1031 15/06/1963 M Com 05/98 06/90 11/91 01/07/1989 04/07/2018  30-06-2019

7 N.Manu Bhai 1043 05/03/1963 B SC 11/91 11/91 11/91 23/07/1991 04/07/2018  31-03-2019

8 K.V.Malathy [579645] 1061 12/05/1965 06/93 12/92 12/93 11/07/1991 04/07/2018  31-05-2021

9 1064 01/01/1964 B Com 06/93 12/94 06/94 08/06/1992 04/07/2018 31/01/2020

10 1134 28/05/1964 MA, LLB 12/97 12/97 12/97 12/03/1997 04/07/2018 31/05/2020

11 Hilk Raj R.A. [788016] 1135 27/07/1963 M A 11/90 12/98 12/98 01/10/1990 04/07/2018 31/07/2019

12 N.Pradeep Kumar 1258 19/06/1962 SSLC 02/87 10/86 02/86 01/07/1986 04/07/2018 30/06/2018

13 1264 31/05/1964 10/87 10/87 10/87 23/09/1982 04/07/2018 31/05/2020

14 P.B.Usha [582849] 1344 31/05/1964 SSLC 01/85 06/88 06/90 17/08/1983 04/07/2018 31/05/2020

15 1368 29/05/1965 SSLC 01/85 02/86 05/98 24/09/1984 04/07/2018  31-05-2021

16 1384 10/05/1971 B A,LLB 12/03 06/05 06/05 13/12/2002 26/03/2019 31/05/2027

17 Prakash P.G. [625681] 1385 30/05/1971 BA 06/97 12/03 12/03 29/06/1995 26/03/2019 31/05/2027

18 Sima.S. [845675] 1386 28/05/1969 BSc, BEd 06/04 06/04 06/04 16/10/2000 26/03/2019 31/05/2025

19 1387 21/05/1972 BA, BEd 06/98 12/98 06/98 01/12/1997 26/03/2019 31/05/2028

20 1388 28/05/1975 BSc 06/01 06/01 06/01 10/11/2000 26/03/2019 31/05/2031

Final Seniority/Gradation List in the Cadre of Assistant Director of Panchayats from 01.01.2018 to 31.12.2021

Feeder 
category no.

Date of entry 
in service

Date of 
declaration of 

probation

Date of 
Retirement

P.N.Aboobacker 
Siddique [579609]

GO(Rt)No.26/2018/LSGD dated 
03/01/2018

GO(Rt)No.26/2018/LSGD dated 
03/01/2018

GO(Rt)No.26/2018/LSGD dated 
03/01/2018

GO(Rt)No.26/2018/LSGD dated 
03/01/2018

GO(Rt)No.26/2018/LSGD dated 
03/01/2018

GO(Rt)No.26/2018/LSGD dated 
03/01/2018

GO(Rt)No.26/2018/LSGD dated 
03/01/2018

GO(Rt)No.26/2018/LSGD dated 
03/01/2018

B Sc, B 
Ed

Mohammed 
Chemmala [581468]

GO(Rt)No.26/2018/LSGD dated 
03/01/2018

B.K.Dineshkumar 
[577712]

GO(Rt)No.26/2018/LSGD dated 
03/01/2018

GO(Rt)No.26/2018/LSGD dated 
03/01/2018

GO(Rt)No.26/2018/LSGD dated 
03/01/2018

Samuel.S.Thomas 
[581564]

GO(Rt)No.26/2018/LSGD dated 
03/01/2018

Pre 
Degree

GO(Rt)No.26/2018/LSGD dated 
03/01/2018

Meenakumari Amma O 
[583117]

GO(Rt)No.26/2018/LSGD dated 
03/01/2018

Timple Magi P.S 
[579623]

GO(Rt)No.2485/2018/LSGD 
dated 03/01/2018

GO(Rt)No.2485/2018/LSGD 
dated 03/01/2018

GO(Rt)No.2485/2018/LSGD 
dated 03/01/2018

Ramankutty.S. 
[582621]

GO(Rt)No.2485/2018/LSGD 
dated 03/01/2018

Binun Vaheed 
[583179]

GO(Rt)No.2485/2018/LSGD 
dated 03/01/2018
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21 1390 09/01/1971 MSc 12/03 01/05 12/03 09/06/2003###26/03/2019 31/01/2027

22 Binu John  [581806] 1392 23/08/1972 BA, BEd 06/98 06/98 12/03 12/11/1997 26/03/2019 31/08/2028

23 Kuriakose K V [581482] 1394 28/05/1968 BA 06/04 06/04 01/05 23/05/1995 26/03/2019 31/05/2024

24 Arun T.J. [584858] 1396 22/05/1972 MA, Mphil 12/98 12/98 12/98 29/07/1998 26/03/2019 31/05/2028

25 1397 23/02/1969 BA 06/05 07/07 06/06 20/09/2003 26/03/2019 28/02/2025

26 Rajan E A 581491] 1398 10/05/1965 Bcom 06/93 06/93 06/94 01/11/1993 26/03/2019  31-05-2021

27 Shafiq P.M. [461199] 1399 28/05/1975 BA, LLB 06/01 06/02 12/01 22/12/2000 26/03/2019 31/05/2031

28 1401 28/05/1970 B Com 12/96 06/00 01/06 18/07/2003 26/03/2019 31/05/2026

29 1402 24/05/1968 Degree 12/97 06/99 12/99 12/06/1996 26/03/2019 31/05/2024

30 1403 14/05/1964 M A 06/97 12/97 01/97 11/03/1996###26/03/2019  31-05-2020

31 1404 24/05/1970 MA 06/97 06/97 06/98 13/04/1993 26/03/2019 31/05/2026

32 Benny Joseph [584853] 1405 08/02/1972 12/95 12/95 06/03 11/09/1995 08/05/2020 29/02/2028

33 Jayarajan.P. [584866] 1406 30/05/1968 BEd 12/03 12/02 01/06 31/10/2000 08/05/2020 31/05/2024

34 1407 10/01/1968 MA 12/01 12/01 12/03 11/11/1996 08/05/2020 31/01/2024

35 Sreekumar.S. [625664] 1408 30/05/1969 BSc, BEd 06/98 12/98 06/98 22/11/1997 08/05/2020 31/05/2025

36 Joy K.J. [779544] 1410 01/07/1969 M Com 12/98 12/98 12/98 17/11/1997 08/05/2020 30/06/2025

37 1411 21/12/1969 BA 01/04 01/05 01/05 23/06/2003 11/05/2020 31/12/2025

38 Sumesh.K.R. [625662] 1412 06/05/1976 MA, MSW 06/05 12/98 06/05 02/07/2003 08/05/2020 31/05/2032

39 1413 10/05/1970 MA 12/03 06/03 06/04 07/06/1993 08/05/2020 31/05/2026

40 P.T.Prasad [461567] 1415 28/04/1972 BA 06/99 06/99 12/97 28/11/1997 14/05/2020 30/04/2028

Thresiamma Antony 
[577685]

GO(Rt)No.2485/2018/LSGD 
dated 03/01/2018

GO(Rt)No.2485/2018/LSGD 
dated 03/01/2018

GO(Rt)No.2485/2018/LSGD 
dated 03/01/2018

GO(Rt)No.2485/2018/LSGD 
dated 03/01/2018

S Shaji Bonsle 
[791210]

GO(Rt)No.2485/2018/LSGD 
dated 03/01/2018

GO(Rt)No.2485/2018/LSGD 
dated 03/01/2018

GO(Rt)No.2485/2018/LSGD 
dated 03/01/2018

Rejikumar K.K. 
[580493]

GO(Rt)No.2485/2018/LSGD 
dated 03/01/2018

Abdul Latheef A.V. 
[584689]

GO(Rt)No.2485/2018/LSGD 
dated 03/01/2018

Gopinathan.K.(Sr) 
837512]

GO(Rt)No.2485/2018/LSGD 
dated 03/01/2018

Jaison Mathew 
[581490]

GO(Rt)No.2485/2018/LSGD 
dated 03/01/2018

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

MA, 
BEd,SET

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

Shaji Joseph 
Cherukarakkunnel 
[581495]

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

Joseph Sebastian 
[461403]

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

Gopinathan.K.(Jr) 
[583748]

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019
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43 Murali.V.K. [749913] 1418 06/10/1972 MA 06/00 12/00 12/03 01/07/2003 13/05/2020 31/10/2028

44 Sugathan.Y.L. [577673] 1419 30/05/1965 MA, Bed 06/92 06/92 06/04 10/12/1991 08/05/2020 31/05/2021

45 Sidheek.K. [581401] 1400 11/03/1971 BSc, BEd 12/97 07/97 01/05 15/10/1994 27/11/2020 31/03/2027

46 1420 01/06/1975 BSc, BEd 12/00 12/00 12/00 04/07/2000 27/11/2020 30/06/2031

47 1421 25/05/1973 06/05 01/07 07/08 25/06/2003 Not dec lared 31/05/2029

48 1423 25/12/1969 B Sc 12/92 12/92 01/93 25/06/1992 25/12/2020 31/12/2025

49 1424 29/12/1965 BSc 06/91 06/92 06/05 16/10/1990 Not dec lared 31/12/2021

50 1425 03/02/1971 MSc 06/97 06/97 12/97 06/02/1997 24/12/2020 28/02/2027

51 Haridas K.V. [461487] 1426 14/02/1972 BSc, BEd 06/98 06/98 06/98 28/11/1997 30/12/2020 29/02/2028

52 1427 31/05/1972 MA 06/97 12/97 12/97 16/10/1996 Not dec lared 31/05/2028

53 Alex.C. [461109] 1428 28/05/1972 BSc 06/96 12/96 01/05 14/09/1995 17/12/2021 31/05/2028

54 Subhash.S. [809630] 1430 30/05/1969 MA, LLB 12/03 06/04 06/04 27/06/2003 17/12/21 31/05/2025

55 1431 25/03/1972 BA,LLB 12/98 06/99 06/98 01/01/1998 Not dec lared 31/03/2028

56 Sreekumar.G. [490109] 1432 30/05/1972 BA,LLB 06/98 12/97 06/97 02/06/1997 Not dec lared 31/05/2028

57 Shaji A V [580672] 1433 20/05/1968 Msc, LLB 06/04 06/22 06/22 26/06/2003 Not dec lared 31/05/2024

58 1437 04/03/1973 BA,BEd 06/02 06/02 12/02 10/11/2001 Not dec lared 31/03/2029

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

GO(Rt)No.966/2020/LSGD 
dated 25/05/2020

Vinodkumar.K. 
[460519]

GO(Rt)No.966/2020/LSGD 
dated 25/05/2020

Rajesh Kumar.P. 
[580606]

GO(Rt)No.1235/2020/LSGD 
dated 23/06/2020

BA, LLB, 
LLM

Presanthkumar.K. 
[415736]

GO(Rt)No.1235/2020/LSGD 
dated 23/06/2020

T.A.Premarajan 
[461162]

GO(Rt)No.1235/2020/LSGD 
dated 23/06/2020

G.Harikrishnan 
[415731]

GO(Rt)No.1235/2020/LSGD 
dated 23/06/2020

GO(Rt)No.1235/2020/LSGD 
dated 23/06/2020

Ajayakumar.B. 
[415733]

GO(Rt)No.1152/2020/LSGD 
dated 15/06/2021

GO(Rt)No.1152/2020/LSGD 
dated 15/06/2021

GO(Rt)No.1152/2020/LSGD 
dated 15/06/2021

Vidhu.A.Menon 
[584688]

GO(Rt)No.1152/2020/LSGD 
dated 15/06/2021

GO(Rt)No.1152/2020/LSGD 
dated 15/06/2021

GO(Rt)No.2276/2021/LSGD 
dated 15/11/2021

Rajesh Kumar T 
[461516]

GO(Rt)No.2276/2021/LSGD 
dated 15/11/2021
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SL No. Name with PEN Date of Birth  Promotion order No. & Date
Qualification

Date of Retirement

Gen Mop AT PT

1 269 23/03/1962 BSc 06/91 01/91 01/91 04/04/1989 31/03/2018

2 K.R.Prabha [577662] 264 02/04/1963 SSLC 08/86 08/86 05/88 23/02/1982 30/04/2019

3 1 27/03/1963 B Com 11/88 01/90 05/89 14/03/1988 31/03/2019

4 Salim Gopal [638588] 2 11/03/1963 B Com 11/90 12/92 06/91 11/07/1989 31/03/2019

5 Joy John [577721] 3 02/03/1964 BSc 10/87 10/87 10/87 18/04/1987 31/03/2020

6 K.Sudhakaran 4 24/07/1962 Degree 06/90 01/91 01/91 01/01/1989 31/07/2018

7 P.J.James [295577] 5 04/12/1976 BA 07/13 01/14 01/14 02/02/2013 31/12/2032

8 6 15/06/1963 M Com 05/98 06/90 11/91 01/07/1989 30/06/2019

9 N.Manu Bhai 7 05/03/1963 B SC 11/91 11/91 11/91 23/07/1991 31/09/2019

10 K.V.Malathy [579645] 8 12/05/1965 06/93 12/92 12/93 11/07/1991 31/05/2021

11 9 01/01/1964 B Com 06/93 12/94 06/94 08/06/1992 31/01/2020

12 10 28/05/1964 MA, LLB 12/97 12/97 12/97 12/03/1997 31/05/2020

13 Hilk Raj R.A. [788016] 11 27/07/1963 M A 11/90 12/98 12/98 01/10/1990 31/07/2019

14 N.Pradeep Kumar 12 19/06/1962 SSLC 02/87 10/86 02/86 01/07/1986 30/06/2018

15 13 31/05/1964 10/87 10/87 10/87 23/09/1982 31/05/2020

16 P.B.Usha [582849] 14 31/05/1964 SSLC 01/85 06/88 06/90 17/08/1983 31/05/2020

17 15 29/05/1965 SSLC 01/85 02/86 05/98 24/09/1984 31/05/2021

Final Seniority/Gradation List of Deputy Director of Panchayats from 01.01.2018 to 31.12.2021

Feeder 
category No.

Date of entry in 
service

Raju Varghese 
[625838]

GO(Rt)No.26/2018/LSGD 
dated 03/01/2018

GO(Rt)No.26/2018/LSGD 
dated 03/01/2018

P.N.Aboobacker 
Siddique [579609]

GO(Rt)No.1119/2018/LSGD 
dated 19/04/2018

GO(Rt)No.1119/2018/LSGD 
dated 19/04/2018

GO(Rt)No.1119/2018/LSGD 
dated 19/04/2018

GO(Rt)No.1119/2018/LSGD 
dated 19/04/2018

GO(Rt)No.1119/2018/LSGD 
dated 19/04/2018

M.P.Shanavas 
584751]

GO(Rt)No.1119/2018/LSGD 
dated 19/04/2018

GO(Rt)No.1119/2018/LSGD 
dated 19/04/2018

GO(Rt)No.1119/2018/LSGD 
dated 19/04/2018

B Sc, B 
Ed

Mohammed 
Chemmala [581468]

GO(Rt)No.1119/2018/LSGD 
dated 19/04/2018

B.K.Dineshkumar 
[577712]

GO(Rt)No.1119/2018/LSGD 
dated 19/04/2018

GO(Rt)No.1119/2018/LSGD 
dated 19/04/2018

GO(Rt)No.1119/2018/LSGD 
dated 19/04/2018

Samuel.S.Thomas 
[581564]

GO(Rt)No.1119/2018/LSGD 
dated 19/04/2018

Pre 
Degree

GO(Rt)No.1119/2018/LSGD 
dated 19/04/2018

Meenakumari Amma 
O [583117]

GO(Rt)No.2485/2018/LSGD 
dated 25/09/2018

7

This is a digitally signed Gazette.
Authenticity may be verified through https://compose.kerala.gov.in/



18 16 10/05/1971 B A,LLB 12/03 06/05 06/05 13/12/2002 31/05/2027

19 P.G.Prakash [625681] 17 30/05/1971 BA 06/97 12/03 12/03 29/06/1995 31/05/2027

20 Sima.S. [845675] 18 28/05/1969 BSc, BEd 06/04 06/04 06/04 16/10/2000 31/05/2025

21 19 21/05/1972 BA, BEd 06/98 12/98 06/98 01/12/1997 31/05/2028

22 20 28/05/1975 BSc 06/01 06/01 06/01 10/11/2000 31/05/2031

23 21 09/01/1971 MSc 12/03 01/05 12/03 09/06/2003 31/01/2027

24 Binu John [581806] 22 23/08/1972 BA, BEd 06/98 06/98 12/03 12/11/1997 31/08/2028

25 23 28/05/1968 BA 06/04 06/04 01/05 23/05/1995 31/05/2024

26 Arun T.J. [584858] 24 22/05/1972 12/98 12/98 12/98 29/07/1998 31/05/2028

27 25 23/02/1969 BA 06/05 07/07 06/06 20/09/2003 28/02/2025

28 Rajan.E.A. [581491] 26 10/05/1965 Bcom 06/93 06/93 06/94 01/11/1993 31/05/2021

29 Shafiq.P.M. 461199] 27 28/05/1975 BA, LLB 06/01 06/02 12/01 22/12/2000 31/05/2031

30 Rejikumar.K. [580493] 28 28/05/1970 B Com 12/96 06/00 01/06 18/07/2003 31/05/2026

31 29 24/05/1968 Degree 12/97 06/99 12/99 12/06/1996 31/05/2024

32 30 14/05/1964 M A 06/97 12/97 01/97 11/03/1996 31/05/2020

33 31 24/05/1970 MA 06/97 06/97 06/98 13/04/1993 31/05/2026

34 32 08/02/1972 12/95 12/95 06/03 11/09/1995 29/02/2028

Timple Magi P.S. 
[579623]

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

Ramankutty.R. 
[582621]

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

Binun Vaheed 
[583179]

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

Thresiamma Antony 
[577685]

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

Kuriakose K.V. 
[581482]

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

MA, 
Mphil

S Shaji Bonsle 
[791210]

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

Abdul Latheef A.V. 
[584689]

GO(Rt)No.966/2020/LSGD 
dated 25/05/2020

Gopinathan.K.(Sr) 
[837512]

GO(Rt)No.966/2020/LSGD 
dated 25/05/2020

Jaison Mathew 
[581490]

GO(Rt)No.1235/2020/LSGD 
dated 23/06/2020

Benny Joseph 
[584853]

GO(Rt)No.1235/2020/LSGD 
dated 23/06/2020

MA, B Ed 
SET
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35 Jayarajan.P. [584866] 33 30/05/1968 BEd 12/03 12/02 01/06 31/10/2000 31/05/2024

36 34 10/01/1968 MA 12/01 12/01 12/03 11/11/1996 31/01/2024

37 35 30/05/1969 BSc, BEd 06/98 12/98 06/98 22/11/1997 31/05/2025

38 K.J.Joy 779544] 36 01/07/1969 M Com 12/98 12/98 12/98 17/11/1997 30/06/2025

39 37 21/12/1969 BA 01/04 01/05 01/05 23/06/2003 31/12/2025

40 Sumesh.K.R. [625662] 38 06/05/1976 06/05 12/98 06/05 02/07/2003 31/05/2032

41 39 05/10/1970 MA 12/03 06/03 06/04 07/06/1993 31/05/2026

GO(Rt)No.1235/2020/LSGD 
dated 23/06/2020

Shaji Joseph 
Cherukarakkunel 
[581495]

GO(Rt)No.1235/2020/LSGD 
dated 23/06/2020

Sreekumar.S.  
[625664]

GO(Rt)No.1235/2020/LSGD 
dated 23/06/2020

GO(Rt)No.1152/2020/LSGD 
dated 15/06/2021

Joseph Sebastian 
[461403]

GO(Rt)No.1152/2020/LSGD 
dated 15/06/2021

GO(Rt)No.1152/2020/LSGD 
dated 15/06/2021

MA, 
MSW

Gopinathan.K. (Jr) 
[583748]

GO(Rt)No.2276/2021/LSGD 
dated 15/11/2021

Final Seniority/Gradation List in the Cadre of Joint Director of Panchayats from 01.01.2018 to 31.12.2021

Name with PEN Date of Birth Promotion order No.& Date
Qualification

Gen MOP AT PT

1 Josnamol.S [455022] 189 27/04/1984 BA 12/09 12/09 12/09 12/01/2009 05/07/2018 30/04/2040

2 1 23/03/1962 BSc 06/91 01/91 01/91 04/04/1989  31-03-2018

3 K.Muraleedharan 01/08/1962 B Sc 01/84 06/86 06/86 13/12/1982  31-07-2018

4 P.J.James [295577] 7 04/12/1976 BA 07/13 01/14 01/14 02/02/2013 25/07/2019 31/12/2032

5 3 27/03/1963 B Com 11/88 01/90 05/89 14/03/1988  31-03-2019

6 4 11/03/1963 B Com 11/90 12/92 06/91 11/07/1989  31-03-2019

7 Joy John [577721] 5 02/03/1964 BSc 10/87 10/87 10/87 18/04/1987 31/03/2020

8 K.R.Prabha [577662] 2 02/04/1963 SSLC 08/86 08/86 05/88 23/02/1982 30/04/2019

9 8 15/06/1963 M Com 05/98 06/90 11/91 01/07/1989 30/06/2019

10 11 01/01/1964 B Com 06/93 12/94 06/94 08/06/1992 31/01/2020

SL 
No.

Feeder 
category 

No.

Date of entry 
in service

Date of 
declaration of 

probation

Date of 
Retirement

GO(Rt)No.26/2018/LSGD 
dated 03/01/2018

K.A.Raju Varghese 
[625838]

GO(Rt)No.854/2018/LSGD 
dated 27/03/2018

GO(Rt)No.1657/2018/LSGD 
dated 18/06/2018

GO(Rt)No.136/2019/LSGD 
dated 23/01/2019

P.N.Aboobakkar 
Sidhiqi [579609]

GO(Rt)No.136/2019/LSGD 
dated 23/01/2019

Salim Gopal 
[638588]

GO(Rt)No.136/2019/LSGD 
dated 23/01/2019

GO(Rt)No.679/2020/LSGD 
dated 19/03/2020

GO(Rt)No.136/2019/LSGD 
dated 23/01/2019

M.P.Shanavas 
[584751]

GO(Rt)No.888/2019/LSGD 
dated 26/04/2019

Mohammed 
Chemmala [581468]

GO(Rt)No.1097/2019/LSGD 
dated 30/05/2019
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Final Seniority/Gradation List of Additional Director of Panchayats
as on 01.01.2018 to 31.12.2021 

SL
N
o.

Name 
with PEN

Date of
Birth

Date of
Promotion

order & No.

Qu
alif
icat
ion

Date of
entry into

service

Date of
Joining
Present

Post

Date of
declaration

of
probation

Date of
Retirement

1. M.P.Ajith
Kumar

[602798]

03.09.1978 GO(Rt)
No.997/201

7/LSGD
dated

30/03/2017

BA 19.07.2004 01/04/2017 10/01/2017 30/09/2034

11 12 28/05/1964 MA, LLB 12/97 12/97 12/97 12/03/1997 01/12/2019  31-05-2020

12 13 27/07/1963 M A 11/90 12/98 12/98 01/10/1990 05/01/2019 31/07/2019

13 15 31/05/1964 10/87 10/87 10/87 23/09/1982 31/05/2020

14 17 29/05/1965 SSLC 01/85 02/86 05/98 24/09/1984 11/05/2020 31/05/2021

15 P.B.Usha [582849] 16 31/05/1964 SSLC 01/85 06/88 06/90 17/08/1983 31/05/2020

16 18 10/05/1971 B A,LLB 12/03 06/05 06/05 13/12/2002 17/12/2020 31/05/2027

17 19 30/05/1971 BA 06/97 12/03 12/03 29/06/1995 15/12/2020 31/05/2027

18 Sima.S. [845675] 20 28/05/1969 BSc, BEd 06/04 06/04 06/04 11/06/2003 08/01/2021 31/05/2025

19 21 21/05/1972 BA, BEd 06/98 12/98 06/98 01/12/1997 15/12/2020 31/05/2028

20 22 28/05/1975 BSc 06/01 06/01 06/01 07/05/2002 17/12/2021 31/05/2031

21 23 09/01/1971 MSc 12/03 01/05 12/03 09/06/2003 31/01/2027

Dinesh Kumar B.K. 
[577712]

GO(Rt)No.1097/2019/LSGD 
dated 30/05/2019

Hilk Raj R.A. 
[788016]

GO(Rt)No.1468/2019/LSGD 
dated 15/07/2019

Samuel.S.Thomas 
[581564]

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

Pre 
Degree

Meenakumari Amma 
O [583117]

GO(Rt)No.2475/2019/LSGD 
dated 06/11/2019

GO(Rt)No.801/2020/LSGD 
dated 29/04/2020

Timple Magi.P.S. 
[579623]

GO(Rt)No.1108/2020/LSGD 
dated 11/06/2020

Prakash. P.G. 
[625681]

GO(Rt)No.1108/2020/LSGD 
dated 11/06/2020

GO(Rt)No.1108/2020/LSGD 
dated 11/06/2020

Ramankutty.M. 
[582621]

GO(Rt)No.1108/2020/LSGD 
dated 11/06/2020

Binun Vaheed 
[583179]

GO(Rt)No.1152/2020/LSGD 
dated 15/06/2021

Thresiamma Antony 
[577685]

GO(Rt)No.2276/2021/LSGD 
dated 15/11/2021

Probation not 
declared
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